






79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



 

 
   

N
O

T
E

: 
  
T

o
 v

ie
w

 t
h

e 
A

u
d

it
o

r’
s 

R
ep

o
rt

 i
n

 i
ts

 e
n

ti
r
et

y
, 

p
le

a
se

 c
o

n
ta

ct
 

th
e 

T
o

w
n

 M
a
n

a
g

er
 o

r 
F

in
a
n

ce
 O

ff
ic

e
r.

  
It

 i
s 

a
ls

o
 a

v
a

il
a

b
le

 f
o

r 

v
ie

w
in

g
 o

n
 o

u
r 

w
eb

si
te

 a
t 

w
w

w
.b

ri
d

g
to

n
m

a
in

e.
o

rg
 

   

91



 

Town of Bridgton 
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

Tuesday,  June  10,  2008 & Wednesday,  June 11, 2008 
 
State of Maine              County of Cumberland, ss 
 
TO:  John S. Anderson, a resident of the Town of Bridgton.  
 
GREETINGS:    In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
voters of the Town of Bridgton in said County and State, qualified by law to vote in town affairs to 
meet at the Town Hall located on North High Street in said Town on Tuesday, the 10th day of 
June, A.D. 2008 at 8:00 A.M. in the forenoon for the purpose of acting on Article 1 through 
Article 8 as set below.  [The polls shall be open from 8:00 A.M. in the forenoon to 8:00 P.M. in 
the afternoon.  The Registrar of Voters will hold office hours while the polls are open]. 
 
AND   to notify and warn said voters to meet at the Town Hall on North High Street in said Town 
on Wednesday the 11th day of June, A.D. 2008 at 7:00 P.M. in the afternoon, then and there to 
act on Article 9 through Article 55 as set below.  [A person who is not registered as a voter may 
not vote at the Town Meeting or Town Election]. 
 
ARTICLE 1.   To elect a Moderator to preside at said Meeting and vote by written ballot. 
 
ARTICLE 2.   To elect the following Town Officers by secret ballot as required by 30A M.R.S.A. 
2528: 

2 Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor for 3 year terms; 
1 Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor for a 1 year term; 
1 Planning Board Regular Member for a 3 year term; 
1 MSAD #61 School Board Director for a 3 year term; 
1 Water District Trustee for a 3 year term. 

 
REFERENDUM ELECTION:   
 
ARTICLE 3.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Site Plan Review Ordinance” be amended? 
 
ARTICLE 4.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Shoreland Zoning Ordinance” be amended with 
Amendment 1? 
 
ARTICLE 5.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Shoreland Zoning Ordinance” be amended with 
Amendment 2? 
 
ARTICLE 6.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Ordinance to Control Disorderly Houses” be amended? 
 
ARTICLE 7.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Ordinance for the Adoption of the International 
Building Code” be enacted?  
 
ARTICLE 8.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Mooring Regulations Harbor Master Safety Ordinance” 
be enacted?  
 
ARTICLE 9.  To see if the Town will vote to fix the date when property taxes become due and 
payable as the first quarter payment being due and payable on August 15, 2008, second payment 
being due and payable on November 15, 2008; third payment being  
 
 
 
due and payable on February 15, 2009; fourth payment being due and payable on May 15, 2009 
and that an interest rate of 11% per annum be charged on all unpaid taxes after these dates and 
until those taxes are paid in full (36 M.R.S.A., Section 505.4).   
 
ARTICLE 10.  To see if the Town will vote to set an interest rate of 8% as the rate to be paid to 
taxpayers who pay amounts in excess of amounts finally assessed and authorize any such interest 
paid or abatements granted to be charged first to any approved appropriation in Article 30 with 
any remaining balance to be charged against the annual overlay (36 M.R.S.A., Section 506-A). 
 

92



 

ARTICLE 11.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to accept pre-payment of 
taxes not yet due or assessed (36 M.R.S.A., Section 506). 
 
ARTICLE 12.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell or dispose of 
any real estate acquired by the Town for non-payment of taxes on such terms and conditions as it 
deems advisable and in the best interest of the Town and to execute quit-claim deeds for the same 
and to execute and deliver quit-claim deeds at its discretion for the purpose of removing from the 
public record tax liens which have not been discharged through inadvertence. 
 
ARTICLE 13.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to execute all deeds 
and instruments necessary to convey a certain strip of land to the adjoining property owners 
being the former roadway location of Highland Road.  Such former roadway location was 
discontinued by the Town in 1936 and, by operation of law, the discontinued portion of the 
roadway reverts back to the adjoining property owners.  The proposed deed confirms and ratifies 
ownership of this strip of land comprised of 0.08 acres.  
 
ARTICLE 14.  Shall the Order of Discontinuance of a portion of Old Route 117 adopted by the 
Board of Selectmen on May 13, 2008 be approved?  
 
ARTICLE 15.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to execute and 
deliver a certain Easement Deed to Timothy J. Becker and Karen A. Dahlbert, a copy of which is 
on file at the Town Office.  The purpose of the easement is to install and maintain a septic system 
leach field on Tax Map 43, Lot 7B and associated piping within the Town right of way on 
Highland Road.   
 
ARTICLE 16.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept any and 
all conditional gifts of money and/or personal property for the purpose of supplementing an 
appropriation already made or to assist an ongoing activity if it is deemed to be in the best 
interest of the Town to do so. 
 
ARTICLE 17.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for and 
accept grants on behalf of the Town, and to expend the proceeds thereof for the purposes for 
which they are received, provided that the terms of the grants do not require the Town to expend 
other funds which have not been appropriated by the Town. 
 
ARTICLE 18.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell or dispose of 
equipment that is no longer of any use, impracticable or unusable. 
 
 
ARTICLE 19.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to establish the 
level of fees to be charged for various Town issued licenses and permits and to waive the 
imposition of fees for municipal projects. 
 
ARTICLE 20.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to transfer funds 
from accounts with balances to cover overdrafts in other accounts before the end of the fiscal 
year if it is necessary to do so. 
 
ARTICLE 21.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to carry forward 
account balances at the end of the fiscal year if it deems it to be advisable. 
 
ARTICLE 22.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to charge interest 
for late payment of miscellaneous general billings other than taxes at the same rate as is charged 
on delinquent taxes. 
 
ARTICLE 23.  To see if the Town will vote to participate in the Cumberland County Housing and 
Community Development Programs of the Federal Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, including but not limited to the Community Development Block Grant Program 
(CDBG) and the HOME program; to designate its population to be included in the calculation of 
Cumberland County’s funds by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and to 
authorize the Board of Selectmen to execute an agreement with Cumberland County to formalize 
the same.  
 
 
 

93



 

ARTICLE 24.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a 
mowing/maintenance contract with the North Bridgton Cemetery Association.   
 
ARTICLE 25.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a 
mowing/maintenance contract with the South Bridgton Cemetery Association. 
 
ARTICLE 26.  To see if the Town will vote to approve a transfer in the amount of $350,000.00 
from the Fire Truck Reserve Account and appropriate said sum along with the balance of cost, 
$567,809.00 which is authorized to be financed through a lease-purchase or borrowing of funds 
by the Municipal Officers in the name of the Town not to exceed an amortization period of six 
years at an annual interest rate not to exceed 7.5% to cover the full cost of this vehicle. 

Treasurer’s Statement 
Regarding $567,809 

Borrowing for a “Quint” Fire Truck 
 

As of the date of the Annual Town Meeting, June 11, 2008, the total amount of bonds of the 
Town of Bridgton outstanding and unpaid is $67,795 of which $65,000 is principal and $2,795 
is interest.  The Town has no bonds authorized and unissued.  The total general obligation to be 
assumed if the article authorizing this borrowing is ratified by the voters is $567,809.  The total 
debt service costs of the project will vary depending on the prevailing interest rates at the time 
the bonds are issued.  The total estimated debt service is $667,009 of which $567,809 is 
principal.  Estimated interest of 5% over 6 years is $99,200. 

The validity of this obligation and of the voters' ratification of this obligation 
may not be affected by any errors in the estimate made pursuant to the above 
statement.  If the actual amount of the total debt service for the bond issue 
varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors is nevertheless 
conclusive and the validity of the obligation is not affected by reason of the 
variance. 
_______________________________ 

 Mitchell A. Berkowitz, Treasurer 
  Town of Bridgton 

Board of Selectmen Recommends  “YES” 
 
ARTICLE 27.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $18,000.00 for the 
cost of Legal Services. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends       
$18,000.00    $24,500.00 
 
ARTICLE 28.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $360,485.00 for 
the cost of General Government. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends       
$360,485.00             $363,573.00   
 
ARTICLE 29.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $123,426.00 for 
the cost of maintaining the Municipal Complex. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends         
$123,426.00    $133,562.00  
 
ARTICLE 30.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $67,795.00 for the 
cost of Long Term Debt. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends         
$67,795.00    $70,525.00    
   
ARTICLE 31.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,269.00 for the 
cost of a tax anticipation note, short term debt. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends          
$5,269.00    $5,269.00    
  
ARTICLE 32.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $82,129.00 for the 
cost of Assessing and Abatements. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends         
$82,129.00    $81,911.00 
 

94



 

ARTICLE 33.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $89,532.00 for the 
cost of Planning, Ordinance Administration and Enforcement. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends        
$89,532.00    $89,401.00    
   
ARTICLE 34.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $75,000.00 for the 
cost of operating the Bridgton Community Center. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends        
$75,000.00    $75,000.00 
 
ARTICLE 35.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $532,656.00 for 
the cost of Employee Benefits and Unemployment Compensation. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends        
$532,656.00    $615,444.00 
 
 
ARTICLE 36.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $37,345.00 for the 
cost of General Assistance. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends       
$37,345.00    $31,533.00    
   
ARTICLE 37.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $805,465.00 for 
the cost of operating Law Enforcement Services. 
  Approved 2007/2008   Proposed 2008/2009  
Police Department  $518,661.00                 $534,656.00 
Court appearances    included in Police Depart. last year                $    4,500.00 
Animal Control Costs  $  14,632.00                 $  12,056.00 
Dispatch Center  $189,307.00                 $254,253.00 
   $722,600.00                 $805,465.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends         $805,465.00 
 
ARTICLE 38.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $191,547.00 to 
operate the Fire Department. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
        $191,547.00    $178,976.00   
    
ARTICLE 39.  To see if the Town will vote to apply income received as a result of services 
provided by the Fire Department as well as account balances at the end of the year to the Fire 
Department Equipment Reserve Account with authorizations for expenditures from that Account 
to be made by the Board of Selectmen. 
 
ARTICLE 40.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $145,467.00 for 
the cost of various Town Insurances. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
       $145,467.00    $145,784.00   
    
ARTICLE 41.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $321,625.00 for 
the cost of various assorted Accounts as detailed below. 
  Approved 2007/2008   Proposed 2008/2009 
Hydrant Rental Costs (Public Utilities Commission Requirement) 
         $204,675.00                $204,675.00 
Ambulance Service  $  70,000.00                $  68,000.00 
Street Lights/Traffic Signals $  37,071.00                $  41,766.00 
Civil Emergency Preparedness$   3,820.00                $    3,834.00 
Health Officer  $        780.00                $    1,350.00 
Septic Disposal Costs $__2,000.00                $    2,000.00 
   $318,346.00                $321,625.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends        $321,625.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95



 

ARTICLE 42.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,183,029.00 for 
the cost of operating Public Works Services as detailed below: 
  Approved 2007/2008  Proposed 2008/2009  
Public Works      $607,365.00               $  692,477.00 
Facility/Building Maintenanceincluded in Public Works last year$      13,729.00 
Vehicle Maintenance   $255,739.00               $  301,104.00 
Cemeteries       $  23,663.00               $    20,714.00 
Parks Department        $153,969.00               $  155,005.00 
     $1,040,736.00              $1,183,029.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends     $1,183,029.00 
 
ARTICLE 43.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $678,907.00 for 
the cost of operating the Transfer Station.  
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
        $678,907.00     $703,118.00   
   
ARTICLE 44.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $79,587.00 for the 
cost of operating the Recreation Department.  
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
      $79,587.00    $81,012.00   
   
ARTICLE 45.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $20,000.00 for the 
Contingency Account.   
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
      $20,000.00    $15,000.00 
 
ARTICLE 46.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $180,067.00 for 
Agency Requests as detailed below. 
   Approved 2007/2008   Proposed 2008/2009 
Androscoggin Home Care/Hospice $    2,500.00  $    2,500.00 
Bridgton Community Band  $     -0-  $    3,000.00 
Bridgton Easy Riders  $    2,312.00  $    2,312.00 
Bridgton Historical Society  $    6,000.00  $    6,000.00 
Bridgton Library   $  74,000.00  $  75,000.00 
Chamber of Commerce  $    7,500.00  $    7,500.00 
Child Health Center  $       500.00  $       500.00 
Family Crisis Shelter   $    2,000.00    $    2,000.00 
L.E.A. Milfoil Program  $    3,000.00  $    3,000.00 
Lakes Environmental Association $    2,000.00  $    2,000.00 
Lake Region Bus System  $ -0-  $    5,000.00 
LRTV Franchise Fee   $   30,000.00  $  31,500.00 
Moose Pond Dam Maintenance $        520.00  $       520.00 
North Bridgton Library  $   10,000.00  $  10,000.00 
Peoples Regional Opportunity Program (PROP) $    9,400.00 $    9,400.00 
Rape Education and Crisis Hotline (R.E.A.C.H.) $              -0- $       500.00 
Regional Transportation  $     1,500.00  $    1,325.00 
Senior Transportation Program $     4,000.00  $    4,000.00 
Southern Maine Area Agency on Aging $     4,160.00  $    4,160.00 
Tri-County Mental Health Services $     9,500.00  $    9,500.00 
Western Maine Veterans  $__    175.00  $       350.00 
     $169,067.00  $180,067.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends $180,067.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

96



 

ARTICLE 47.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $679,100.00 for 
the cost of Capital Expenditures as detailed below. 
   Approved 2007/2008   Proposed 2008/2009 
Public Works Dept.  Plow Truck $115,000.00  $135,000.00 
  Paving                   -0-  $  50,000.00 
  Sweeper                   -0-  $  40,000.00 
  Restrooms for Park                  -0-  $  10,000.00 
  Bridge                                 -0-  $  60,000.00 
    $115,000.00  $295,000.00 
 
Police Department Vehicle Lease   $34,000.00       $13,000.00 
    IMC Module   $  5,000.00                  -0- 
      $39,000.00    $13,000.00 
 
Fire Department Fire Ladder Truck    $50,000.00   -0- 
  Portable Pump  $  5,800.00   -0- 
  Pagers    $  5,309.00    -0- 
  Extraction Equipment -0-   $15,000.00 
  Station                  -0-    $30,500.00  
      $61,109.00   $45,500.00 
 
Municipal Building HVAC Reserve     $5,000.00   -0- 
     Other Buildings   -0-   $16,500.00 
    Energy Conservation             -0-   $15,000.00 
        $5,000.00   $31,500.00 
 
Transfer Station  
 Single Sort Recycling Equipment -0-  $102,000.00 
 
Sewer Department  Sewer Renovations  -0-  $192,100.00 
   TOTALS $220,109.00  $679,100.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends $679,100.00 
 
ARTICLE 48.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $48,313.00 from the Moose Pond Trust 
Fund to be placed into a Contingency Account as part of the $225,000.00 commitment to 
Bridgton Recreation Advancement Group (BRAG) and to authorize the Municipal Officers to 
enter into an agreement with BRAG for the completion of the recreational facilities on the BRAG 
properties for the benefit of the Town.   
 Approved 2007/2008   Board of Selectmen Recommends 
      $48,313.00    $43,992.00 
 
ARTICLE 49.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $42,049.00 from the Bridgton Trust 
Fund and appropriate the following sums to the specific operating accounts: 
  Approved 2007/2008  Proposed 2008/2009 
General Assistance  $  6,480.00   $  5,414.00 
Downtown Landscaping Parks$  5,000.00   $  9,301.00 
Cemeteries Perpetual Care $13,393.00   $13,667.00 
Cemeteries Special Funds $13,394.00   $13,667.00 
   $38,267.00   $42,049.00 
   Board of Selectmen Recommends $42,049.00 
 
ARTICLE 50.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $38,570.00 for the 
cost of an Economic Development Program and Director. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
      $38,570.00    $30,390.00 
 
ARTICLE 51.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $25,868.00 from the 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) for the cost of an Economic Development Program 
and Director. 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
      $25,868.00    $24,000.00 
 
 
 

97



 

ARTICLE 52.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire a strip of 
land along Park Street approximately 8’x106’ for the sum of $3,500.00 and to authorize the use 
of the Fiscal Year 2008 surplus in the amount of $3,500.00 to pay for the acquisition. 
 
ARTICLE 53.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from the Undesignated Fund Balance a 
sum not to exceed $450,000.00 to reduce taxes? 
 Approved 2007/2008  Board of Selectmen Recommends 
                    $450,000.00    $139,000.00 
 
ARTICLE 54.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $2,250,249.00 from 
Anticipated Revenues to reduce taxes for the fiscal year of 2008/2009 as detailed below: 
   Approved 2007/2008    Proposed 2008/2009 
Excise   $    778,650.00       $  764,000.00 
State Revenue Sharing $    370,000.00   $  370,000.00 
Local Road Block Grant $      90,000.00   $    90,000.00 
Snowmobile Refund $        1,900.00   $      1,900.00 
Cable Revenue  $      31,000.00   $    33,000.00 
Transfer Station   $    136,696.00   $  119,009.00 
Trust Funds  $      82,259.00   $    90,362.00 
Operating Revenue  $    434,707.00   $  514,978.00 
Community Development Block Grant Program   
   $       24,000.00   $  218,000.00 
Federal Emergency Management Assoc (FEMA)  
   $      -0-   $    24,000.00 
Tax Increment Financing District     
         -0-   $     25,000.00 
   $1,949,212.00   $2,250,249.00 
       Board of Selectmen Recommends      $2,250,249.00 
 
ARTICLE 55.  To see if the Town will vote to exceed the LD-1 limit as calculated for fiscal year 
2009 by an amount equal to the amount which is in excess of the LD-1 limit reflecting the 
changes approved by the Town at the June 11, 2008 Annual Town Meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98



 

Under the preceding warrant the following votes were taken:  
 
Tuesday;  June 10, 2008 
 
ARTICLE 1.  Donald S. Collins was elected Moderator and sworn to the Statute Oath.   
 
ARTICLE 2.  Under Article 2, the following votes were taken: 
 
To elect the following Town Officers by secret ballot as required by Title 30A, M.R.S.A. 2528: 
 Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor 
 Two (2) for three (3) year terms 
   Bell ,  Robert C. ;  470 votes;  elected 
   Dyer, William L.; 162 votes 
   Hoyt,  Paul E. ;  308 votes;  elected 
   Nowell, Daniel F.; 218 votes 
   Spear, Brian K.; 121 votes 
   Towne, Kenneth H.; 304 votes 
 
 Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor 
 One (1) for a one (1) year term 
   McHatton, Robert J. Sr.; 340 votes 
   Taft ,  Douglas A. ;  517 votes;  elected 
   Warner, Wayne E. Sr.; 98 votes 
 
 Planning Board Regular Member 
 One (1) for a three (3) year term 
   Davis,  Gordon A.;  750 votes;  elected 
 
 Director of Maine School Administrative #61 
 One (1) for a three (3) year term 
   Sulloway,  Stewart E.;  820 votes;  elected 
 
 Trustee of the Bridgton Water District  
 One (1) for a three (3) year term  
   Barker,  Stevens H. ;  832 votes;  elected 
 
REFERENDUM ELECTION:   
 
ARTICLE 3.   Shall an ordinance entitled “Site Plan Review Ordinance” be amended? 
Yes;  463; passed  No; 405   Blanks; 159 
 
ARTICLE 4.    Shall an ordinance entitled “Shoreland Zoning Ordinance” be amended with 
Amendment 1? 
Yes; 416   No;  450; failed  Blanks; 161 
 
ARTICLE 5.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Shoreland Zoning Ordinance” be amended with 
Amendment 2? 
Yes; 393   No;  458; failed  Blanks; 176 
 
ARTICLE 6.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Ordinance to Control Disorderly Houses” be 
amended?  
Yes;  613; passed  No; 286   Blanks; 128 
 
 
ARTICLE 7.   Shall an ordinance entitled “Ordinance for the Adoption of the International 
Building Code” be  enacted? 
Yes;  502; passed  No; 388   Blanks; 137 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

99



 

 
ARTICLE 8.  Shall an ordinance entitled “Mooring Regulations Harbor Master Safety 
Ordinance” be enacted? 
Yes; 403   No;  530; failed  Blanks; 94 
 

A total of 1027 votes were cast at the Municipal Election. 
 

Moderator Collins recessed the Town Meeting until June 11, 2008 at 7:00 P.M.  
 
Wednesday,  June 11, 2008 
 
115 resident voters were in attendance; 12 non-voters were in attendance. 
 
 Members of the Board of Selectmen Present: 

Arthur D. Triglione, Sr., Chairman; Robert F. Woodward, Vice-
Chairman; Robert J. McHatton, Sr.; Robert C. Bell.   

 
 Administration Present: 

Mitchell A. Berkowitz, Town Manager; Jim Kidder, Public Works 
Director; Phil Gutekunst, Recreation Director; David Lyons, Police 
Chief; Glen Garland, Fire Chief; Robert Fitzcharles, Transfer Station 
Manager; Micah Niemy, Economic and Community Development 
Director.  

 
The Town Meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M. by Donald S. Collins, Moderator.    
 
Moderator Collins read the results of Article 1 through Article 8 from the June 10, 2008 Secret 
Ballot Election.   
 
There were no objections to Moderator Collins conducting the meeting in accordance with the 
Maine Moderators Manual (sixth edition 2005).  He requested that voters go to the microphone 
and identify themselves when speaking.   
 
All in favor to recognize non-residents:  Mitchell Berkowitz, Town Manager; David Lyons, Police 
Chief; Phil Gutekunst, Recreation Director; Micah Niemy, Economic and Community 
Development Director; and Missy Labbe, representative from ecoMaine.     
 
Moderator Collins thanked Lake Region Television for providing video coverage and assisting 
with the audio equipment.  He thanked John Huntress of Blue Jay Sound for providing the sound 
system.   
 
On behalf of the Board of Selectmen, Chairman Arthur D. Triglione, Sr. presented a plaque to 
Robert C. Bell in appreciation of his most recent term on the Board of Selectmen.  Chairman 
Triglione also presented a plaque to outgoing member Robert J. McHatton, Sr. in appreciation of 
his most recent term on the Board of Selectmen.  He also stated the following:  “On behalf of the 
Select Board Members and the citizens of our great community, I would like to extend our 
appreciation to you for your 23 years of commitment as an active member of the Select Board.  I 
know what it takes to make such a commitment and to have served this community with loyalty 
takes a special person.  Your decision to transition out of local elected politics was one that had to 
have  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100



 

 
had mixed feelings.  I hope that your reflection on the various issues and memories that you have 
accumulated during that time brings you a sense of fulfillment and satisfaction.  During your 
tenure you have been a Chair and a Leader.  Regardless of the issue, your guiding principle was 
simply, “what is good for this community.”  You have been a model for others to follow.  I wish 
you the best as you continue to spend more time with family and enjoy the benefits of an active 
semi-retirement.  Please accept our gratitude and appreciation for a job well done.”  Mr. 
McHatton thanked the community for allowing him to serve on the Board over the past 23 years; 
he congratulated Bob Bell, Paul Hoyt and Doug Taft for their election to the Board of Selectmen.     
 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to consider Article 9 through Article 25 in a block 
motion;   2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.   All in favor. 
 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton for approval of Article 9 through Article 25;           
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.  All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 9.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 10.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 11.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 12.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 13.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 14.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 15.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 16.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 17.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 18.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 19.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 20.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 21.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 22.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 23.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 24.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 25.   This Article was passed as written.  

 
ARTICLE 26.   This Article was passed as written.  
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione for approval of Article 26 as written; 
 2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.  All in favor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

101



 

 
 
ARTICLE 27.  This Article was passed in the amount of $18,000.00 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 27 in the amount of 
$18,000.00;   2nd from Selectman McHatton.   All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 28. This Article was passed in the amount of 360,485.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 28 in the amount of $360,485.00;         
2nd from Selectman Bell.      All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 29. This Article was passed in the amount of $123,426.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman Bell to accept Article 29 in the amount of $123,426.00;         
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.    All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 30. This Article was passed in the amount of $67,795.00. 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to accept Article 30 in the amount of $67,795.00;       
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 31. This Article was passed in the amount of $5,269.00. 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 31 in the amount of $5,269.00;  
2nd from Selectman McHatton. 
Motion was made by Mr. MacFarland to reduce Article 31 to $0; 2nd from Mr. Lyon.  Motion to 
amend failed. All in favor of the original motion. 
 
ARTICLE 32. This Article was passed in the amount of $82,129.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 32 in the amount of $82,129.00;        
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 33. This Article was passed in the amount of $89,532.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman Bell to accept Article 33 in the amount of $89,532.00;   
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 34. This Article was passed in the amount of $75,000.00. 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to accept Article 34 in the amount of $75,000.00;     
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 35. This Article was passed in the amount of $532,656.00. 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 35 in the amount of 
$532,656.00;  2nd from Selectman McHatton.    All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 36. This Article was passed in the amount of $37,345.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman Bell to accept Article 36 in the amount of $37,345.00;  
2nd from Selectman McHatton.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 37. This Article was passed in the amount of $805,465.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 37 in the amount of $805,465.00;   
2nd from Chairman Triglione.   
Motion was made by Mr. Nowell to reduce (Police Department Line Item) Article 37 by  
$1,500.00 to $533,156.00;   Motion failed for lack of 2nd.  All in favor of the original motion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102



 

ARTICLE 38. This Article was passed in the amount of $191,547.00. 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to accept Article 38 in the amount of $191,547.00;     
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 39. This Article was passed as written. 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 39 as written; 
2nd from Selectman McHatton. 
Motion was made by Mr. Cossey to move the question and close debate; 
2nd from the floor.   
All in favor to move the question and close debate.   All in favor of the original motion. 
 
ARTICLE 40. This Article was passed in the amount of $145,467.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 40 in the amount of $145,467.00;   
2nd from Chairman Triglione.    All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 41. This Article was passed in the amount of $321,625.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman Bell to accept Article 41 in the amount of $321,625.00;  
2nd from Chairman Triglione.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 42. This Article was passed in the amount of $1,183,029.00. 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to accept Article 42 in the amount of $1,183,029.00;  
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 43. This Article was passed in the amount of $678,907.00. 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 43 in the amount of 
$678,907.00; 2nd from Chairman Triglione.    All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 44. This Article was passed in the amount of $79,587.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman McHatton to accept Article 44 in the amount of $79,587.00;     
2nd from Chairman Triglione.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 45. This Article was passed in the amount of $20,000.00. 
Motion was made by Selectman Bell to accept Article 45 in the amount of $20,000.00;  
2nd from Chairman Triglione.     All in favor. 
 
ARTICLE 46. This Article was passed in the amount of $180,067.00. 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to accept Article 46 in the amount of $180,067.00;     
2nd from Vice-Chairman Woodward. 

All in favor to recognize non-resident Ms. Dempsy, representing R.E.A.C.H. 
All in favor of the original motion. 

 
ARTICLE 47. This Article was passed in the amount of $679,100.00. 
Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Woodward to accept Article 47 in the amount of 
$679,100.00; 2nd from Selectman McHatton. 
Motion was made by Ms. Ziminsky to reduce the single sort line item to $15,000.00;   
2nd from the floor.     Motion to amend failed. 
Motion was made by Mr. MacLean to move the question and close debate;  
2nd from the floor.  Motion to move the question and close debate failed. 
  Lengthy discussion ensued. 
Motion from the floor to move the question and close debate; 2nd from the  floor.   

All in favor to move the question and close debate. 
   All in favor of the original motion. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Cossey to consider Article 48 through Article 54 in a block motion;  
2nd from the floor.      All in favor. 
 
Motion was made by Mr. Cossey for approval of Article 48 through Article 54;   
2nd from the floor.       All in favor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

103



 

ARTICLE 48. This Article was passed in the amount of $48,313.00. 
 
ARTICLE 49. This Article was passed in the amount of $42,049.00. 
 
ARTICLE 50. This Article was passed in the amount of $38,570.00. 
 
ARTICLE 51. This Article was passed in the amount of $25,868.00. 
 
ARTICLE 52. This Article was passed as written.   
 
ARTICLE 53. This Article was passed in the amount of $450,000.00. 
 
ARTICLE 54. This Article was passed in the amount of $2,250,249.00. 
 
ARTICLE 55. Article 55 was withdrawn from the warrant because the budget did not exceed 
the LD-1 limit.   
 
Moderator Collins administered the oath of office to the following newly elected officials:  
 Selectman/Assessor/Overseer of the Poor 
   Bell, Robert C.; 3 year term 
   Hoyt, Paul E.; 3 year term 
   Taft, Douglas A.; 1 year term 
 
 Director of Maine School Administrative #61 
   Sulloway, Stewart E.; 3 year term 
 
Motion was made by Chairman Triglione to adjourn the meeting sine die at 9:35 P.M.;   
2nd from Mr. Hoyt.       All in favor. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

104



105



106



 

and to a ll our fr iends and family no  longer  with us……… 
 
Neddeau, Enid A. ..................................................................  07.03.2007 
Merrill, Elva Louise ................................................................  07.03.2007 
Graffam, Bonnie M. ...............................................................  07.07.2007 
Pouzol, Marguerite M. ...........................................................  07.25.2007 
Smith, Jr., Kempton B............................................................  08.02.2007 
Stearns, Eleanor Mead..........................................................  08.12.2007 
Douglass, Joan Lillian............................................................  08.13.2007 
Edwards, Neal P....................................................................  09.04.2007 
Schreiber, Shirley Joanne .....................................................  09.05.2007 
Dykstra, Marie L. ...................................................................  09.13.2007 
Lopeman, Beulah M. .............................................................  09.15.2007 
Hartford, Olive Mae ...............................................................  09.16.2007 
Willey, David Harry................................................................  09.22.2007 
Gray, Curtis Allen ..................................................................  09.25.2007 
Soucy, Leo Joseph................................................................  09.25.2007 
Weeks, Frances Virginia........................................................  09.28.2007 
McDaniel, Mary Jane.............................................................  10.07.2007 
Johnson, Wesley Enoch ........................................................  10.11.2007 
Cash, Priscilla M....................................................................  11.02.2007 
Huntress, Irma M...................................................................  11.11.2007 
*Dunning, Robert...................................................................  11.23.2007 
Phillips, Steven Kenneth........................................................  11.28.2007 
Wardwell, Thora H.................................................................  12.05.2007 
Kobrock, John Dickinson .......................................................  12.07.2007 
Mowatt, Sharon M. ................................................................  12.07.2007 
Egan, Sean Francis...............................................................  12.14.2007 
Allen, Esther Jeanette ...........................................................  12.23.2007 
Pendexter, Gertrude M..........................................................  12.24.2007 
Thomas, Dorothea Jean ........................................................  12.29.2007 
Rice, Virginia M. ....................................................................  01.08.2008 
Durrell, Ann E. .......................................................................  01.10.2008 
Ziegler, Mildred B. .................................................................  01.16.2008 
Tremblay, Jr., Edgar Anselm.................................................  02.01.2008 
Mondeau, Donald L. ..............................................................  02.07.2008 
Paeper, Gertrude...................................................................  02.11.2008 
Larrabee, Edward..................................................................  02.12.2008 
Gallinari, Olga Mary...............................................................  02.15.2008 
Belger, Shirley Elizabeth .......................................................  02.16.2008 
Calnan, Jeanette B. ...............................................................  02.18.2008 
Viles, Paul R. .........................................................................  02.18.2008 
Fitzgibbons, Sr., Robert Gerald .............................................  02.25.2008 
Morris, Ellen T. ......................................................................  02.28.2008 
Riley, John.............................................................................  02.28.2008 
Graffam, Harold Neal.............................................................  03.06.2008 

107



 

Linscott, III, George Alvin ......................................................  03.11.2008 
 
 
Pineo, Debra Lee...................................................................  03.14.2008 
Ramsdell, Constance E. ........................................................  03.15.2008 
Houston, Francis James........................................................  03.26.2008 
Thurlow, Myrtle E...................................................................  04.28.2008 
Carpenter, Edward A.............................................................  04.09.2008 
Peterson, Harold J.................................................................  05.16.2008 
America, Carolyn M...............................................................  05.16.2008 
Donovan, Madeline M............................................................  05.29.2008 
Lane, Richard Alan................................................................  06.14.2008 
Stone, Wilma F......................................................................  06.14.2008 
Leland, Sr., William Arthur.....................................................  06.16.2008 
Batchelder, Jr., Hartley George .............................................  06.16.2008 
 
 
 
 
 
*Place of Death; Utica, New York 
 
 
 
This list was compiled from records that are filed in Bridgton from July 1, 2007 
through June 30, 2008.  Out of state death records are not filed in Maine; if you 
would like to have a deceased resident’s name included on a future list; please 
contact the Town Clerk. 

108



 

 
TOWN OF BRIDGTON 
www.bridgtonmaine.org 

 
 
Municipal Contacts: 
 
Berkowitz, Mitchell A. - Town Manager: townmgr@bridgtonmaine.org 
 
Anderson, John S. - General Assistant Administrator, Deputy Clerk: 
      ga@bridgtonmaine.org 
Baker, Robert A. - Code Enforcement Officer: ceo@bridgtonmaine.org 
Berube, Denis - Assessor’s Agent: assessing@bridgtonmaine.org 
Chadbourne, Laurie L. -  Town Clerk: townclerk@bridgtonmaine.org 
Daley, Faye P. - Health Officer: health@bridgtonmaine.org 
Fleck, Georgiann M. - Executive Assistant: execassist@bridgtonmaine.org 
Garland, Glen R. - Fire Chief:  firechief@bridgtonmaine.org 
Gutekunst, Philip G. - Recreation Director: rec@bridgtonmaine.org 
Kidder, James W. - Public Works Department: pwd@bridgtonmaine.org  
Lyons, David E. - Police Chief: policechief@bridgtonmaine.org 
Madura, Peter C. - Police Lieutenant: pmadura@bridgtonmaine.org 
Meehan, Patti A. - Deputy Town Clerk: deputyclerk@bridgtonmaine.org 
Morrisseau, William L. -  Civil Emergency Preparedness Director:  
      ema@bridgtonmaine.org 
Manoian, Alan S.- Economic Development Director: 
     ecodevdir@bridgtonmaine.org 
Nilsen, Linda A. - Finance Officer: finofficer@bridgtonmaine.org  
Taft, Dawn E. - Assessor’s Assistant: assessing@bridgtonmaine.org  
Police Department - dispatch@bridgtonmaine.org  
 
 
 
 

*********************************************** 
 

BRIDGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT 
The Bridgton Fire Alarm Horn System has changed to the 

following: 
 

2 rounds (4) – Fire Alarm 
8 rounds (2) – Civil Emergency 

 
 

 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 

 
 

109



 

Town of Bridgton 
3 Chase Street, Suite 1, Bridgton, Maine 04009 

www.bridgtonmaine.org 
 
 
 Police - Fire - Ambulance - Animal Control  
        Emergency........................................................................  9 1 1 
        Non-Emergency ....................................................... 647-8814 
 
Municipal Office (for the following)...............................647-8786 
        Selectmen and Town Manager 
        Assessing 
        Code Enforcement Officer 
        Economic Development Director 
        General Assistance 
        Recreation Department 
        Sewer Department 
        Tax Collection 
        Town Clerk 
Solid Waste Facility........................................................... 647-8276 
Public Works and Parks Department.............................. 647-2326 
Town Hall/Ice Rink ......................................................... 647-3111 
 
Courthouse  
      State of Maine District Court #9............................... 647-3535 
 
Hospital  
      Bridgton Hospital (NCMH)........................................ 647-6000 
 
Libraries  
      Bridgton Public Library.............................................. 647-2472 
      North Bridgton Public Library................................... 647-8563 
 
Post Offices  
      Bridgton Post Office ................................................... 647-2081 
      North Bridgton Post Office ........................................ 647-8836 
 
Schools  
      Stevens Brook Elementary School ............................. 647-5675 
      Lake Region Middle School........................................ 647-8403 
      Lake Region High School ........................................... 647-3581 
      MSAD #61 Superintendent’s Office......................... 647-3048 
 
Miscellaneous 
      Bridgton Community Center ..................................... 647-3116 
      Bridgton Water District ............................................. 647-2881 
      Chamber of Commerce.............................................. 647-3472 
      Harvest Hills Animal Shelter ..................................... 935-4358      
      Lake Region T.V. ......................................................... 647-8044 
      Lakes Environmental Association.............................. 647-8580 
 

110


